HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee

TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS:  Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones,
Newton and Winskill

Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. |. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),
Ms. Felicity Kelly plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward plus 1
Vacancy (church representatives)

AGENDA

1. WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within
the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting

to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. URGENT BUSINESS



The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at
item below).

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest.

5. CALL-IN OF THE EXECUTIVE DECISION RELATING TO CROUCH END AND
MUSWELL HILL STOP AND SHOP SCHEMES (PAGES 1 -110)



i) Report of the Monitoring Officer
ii) Report of the Director of Urban Environment
iii) Appendix (For information only):

a) Copy of the ‘call in’

b) Draft minutes of meeting of the Executive of 20 March 2007 (Subject
to confirmation by the Executive)

c) Stop and Shop Schemes report from the Executive of 20 March
2007. The enclosed version of the report contains appendices 2, &
4-6, which were not provided to the Executive at the meeting of 20
March.

A decision on the above item was taken by the Executive on 20 March
2007. The decision has been called in, in accordance with the provisions
set out in the Constitution, by Councillors Newton, Hoban, Oatway,
Williams and Edge.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to decide what further
action it wishes to take regarding the Call In.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may deal with the Call-In in one of
three ways:

i) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide not to take any
further action, in which case the decision is implemented immediately.

i) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide to refer the decision
back to the decision taker, in which case the decision taker has 5
working days to reconsider the decision before taking a final decision.

iii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide to refer the decision
to Full Council.

It is proposed that consideration of this item be structured as follows:

() A brief outline by the above Members on the reasons for the Call In.
(ii) Response by the Executive Member for Environment.

(i)  Debate by Members on action to be taken.

(iv)  Decision.

Note: Under Standing Order 32.6 no other business shall be considered at the
meeting.



Yuniea Semambo

Head of Member Services
River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Jeremy Williams

Principal Committee Co-Ordinator

Tel: 020-8489 2919

Fax: 020-8489 2660

Email: Jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk

4 April 2007



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

HARINGEY COUNCIL B

Agenda item:
Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 April 2007

Report Title: Monitoring Officer’s Report on the Call-In of a Decision taken by The
Executive on 20 March 2007 recorded at minute TEX 182

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A

Report of: The Monitoring Officer and Acting Head of Legal Services

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Consideration by Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

1. Purpose

1.1 To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Committee whether or not the decision taken by
The Executive on 20 March 2007 on the Crouch End and Muswell Hill Stop and Shop
Schemes, minuted at TEX 182, falls inside the Council's policy or budget framework

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members note the advice of the Monitoring Officer that the decision taken by
The Executive was inside the Council’s policy framework.

Report Authorised by:

John Suddaby, Monitoring Officer andi"/Acting Head of Legal Services

Contact Officer: Terence Mitchison, Senior Project Lawyer, Corporate
Terence.mitchison@haringey.gov.uk 8489-5936

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
3.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

The Council’s Constitution
The report on the Crouch End and Muswell Hill Stop and Shop Schemes to The
Executive meeting on 20 March 2007




Page 2

4. Background

4.1 In order for a decision to be outside the policy framework, it would have to be contrary
to, or inconsistent with, a policy set out in Part F.6 of the Constitution which is “The
Budget and Policy Framework Schedule”. Among these framework policies are “over-
arching” strategies such as the Community Strategy. The Council’'s Constitution itself is
part of the framework that must be complied with. A decision would be outside the
budget framework if it necessarily resulted in expenditure exceeding an agreed budget.
Decisions must, of course, comply with the relevant legislation.

4.2 Under the Call-In procedure set out in Part 1.3 of the Council's Constitution any 5
Members may request a Call-In even though they do not claim that the original decision
was in any way outside the budget/policy framework. Members requesting a Call-in must
give reasons for it and outline an alternative course of action. In other words, it is not
necessary for a valid Call-In to claim that The Executive acted outside its powers. It is
sufficient to allege that the original decision was ill-advised.

5. Details of the Call-In and the Monitoring Officer’s Response

5.1 The Call-In form states, under the first heading, that the original decision of The
Executive “is not claimed to be outside the budget/policy framework”. The Monitoring
Officer agrees with this because there is no provision in the budget/policy framework
that is contravened by this decision.

6. Call-In Procedure Rules

6.1 The rules governing the Call-In procedure are set out in Part 1.3 of the Council's
Constitution. Once a Call-In request has been validated and notified to the Chair of
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC), the Committee must meet within the next 10
working days to decide what action to take. In the meantime, all action to implement
the original decision is suspended.

6.2 The Monitoring Officer must prepare a report (this report) to advise OSC whether or
not the original decision was within the Council’s policy framework. OSC Members
must have regard to that report and any advice from the Monitoring Officer but
Members themselves make the eventual determination as to whether the original
decision was, in fact, within the policy framework.

6.3 If OSC Members determine that the original decision was within the policy framework,
the Committee has three options:

(i) Not to take any further action, in which case the original decision is implemented
immediately

(ii) To refer the original decision back to The Executive as the original decision
taker. If this option is followed, The Executive must meet within the next 5
working days to reconsider its decision in the light of the views expressed by
OSC.

(i) To refer the original decision on to full Council. If this option is followed, full



Page 3

Council must meet within the next 10 working days to consider the decision. Full
Council must either decide, itself, to take no further action and allow the decision
to be implemented immediately or it must refer the decision back to The
Executive for reconsideration.

6.4 If OSC Members determine that the original decision was outside the policy
framework, the Committee must refer the matter back to The Executive with a request
to reconsider it on the grounds that it is incompatible with the policy framework.

6.5 Inthat event, The Executive would have two options:

(i) to amend the decision in line with OSC’s determination, in which case the
amended decision is implemented immediately

(ii) to re-affirm the original decision in which case the matter is referred to a meeting
of full Council within the next 10 working days.

7. Recommendations

7.1That Members note the advice of the Monitoring Officer that the decision taken by The
Executive was inside the Council’s policy framework.

8. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs
8.1 Not applicable.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

REPORT TEMPLATE

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda item;

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10 April 2007

Report Title: Highways Service Report on the Call-in of a decision taken by the
Executive on 20 March 2007 - Crouch End and Muswell Hill, Stop and
Shop Schemes- Results of Statutory Consultation at minute 182

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):

Report of: Tony Kennedy, Group Manager Traffic and Road Safety

Wards(s) affected: Muswell Hill, Fortis Report for: Consideration by Overview and
Green, Alexandra, Crouch End and Scrutiny committee
Hornsey

1.Purpose

1.1 To respond to matters raised in the call in of the report titled 'Crouch End and
Muswell Hill Stop & Shop Schemes — Results of Statutory Consultation’ that was
presented to the Council Executive on 20 March 2007

2. Recommendations
2.1 That members note the response to matters raised in the call in.

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger Director of Urban Environment W

Contact Officer: Tony Kennedy, Group Manager Traffic and Road Safety
Tel: 0208-489-1355

e-mail:tony.kenendy@haringey.gov.uk

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
3.1 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report;

* The report on Crouch End and Muswell Hill Stop & Shop Schemes — Results of
Statutory Consultation presented to the Executive on 20 March 2007.

Report Template: 1




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

9.5

5.6

Page 6

Matters raised in the Call-in Strategic Implications

The report agreed by the Executive Contains errors in the reporting of responses and
petitions which the Committee needs to consider.

The Executive was given misleading information in relation to free parking and these
needs to be considered by the Committee.

A number of proposed pay and display bays will be enforceable by CCTV outside of
the bays operating hours leading to confusion and the possibility of large numbers of
penalty notices being issued.

The Council has brought disrepute onto this process by failing to properly consider the
views of the local community.

Response to Matters Raised

The report agreed by the Executive contains errors in the reporting of responses
and petitions which the Committee needs to consider.

Paragraphs 11.4 and 11.5 of the report to the Executive on 20 March 2007 outlines the
representations and petitions received during both phases of Statutory Consultation.

Following clarification from Clir Newton it was confirmed that the petition which
contained close to four thousand signatures, received during phase 2 Statutory
Consultation, was the petition brought into question.

The petition was sent to the Chief Executive by Lynne Featherstone MP on the 11
December 2006.

The report presented to the Executive notes the petition and outlines the exact wording
that was used on the petition, which is as follows:

I support the petition to amend parking restrictions outside 219-500 Muswell Hill
Broadway,N10.

1. To allow parking from 9.30am to 4.30pm, Monday to Saturday, for 2 Hours (no
return for 2 hours) on single yellow lines.

2. For 4 Large signs clearly displaying camera enforcement from 7am to 9.30am and
from 4.30pm to 6.30pm, Monday to Saturday

3. I have not signed this petition in any other shop.

The petition is requesting for parking provision to be provided from 9.30am to 4.30pm
on Monday to Saturday outside 219-500 Muswell Hill Broadway, N10. The petition
does not indicate whether it is in support or opposed to the Council’s proposed
scheme.

Report Template: 2



57

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.1

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.156

5.16

5.17

5.18

Page 7

The Executive was given misleading information in relation to free parking and
this needs to be considered by the Committee.

Free parking provides enforcement implications that require the presence of parking

attendants to patrol the area throughout the operational period of the free bays. This

makes enforcement laborious and expensive. It is widely acknowledged that pay and
display parking has a greater compliance than time limited free parking.

Any scheme that does go ahead must be self financing and allow for the cost of
enforcement to be met from the fees charged. Any surplus may be spent on road
safety, highways maintenance and on concessionary travel.

The Council’s neighbouring boroughs (Camden, Islington, Enfield, Barnet and
Hackney) do not offer this facility.

A number of proposed pay and display bays will be enforceable by CCTV
outside of the bays operating hours leading to confusion and the possibility of
large numbers of penalty notices being issued.

Members will be reminded that the Council has a legal obligation to enforce restrictions
along the public highway. Vehicles that infringe on the restrictions, during their hours of
operation, are causing an offence and are liable to received a penalty charge notice
(PCN) regardless of the mechanism used for enforcement.

The Council's Highways Group will ensure that clear and concise signage is used to
inform of the operating hours of the parking bays and waiting restrictions. The signs
will be in accordance with the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2002.

A similar scheme is operating along Green Lanes Harringay where CCTV enforcement
is used to enforce the waiting restrictions and bus lane outside of the pay and display
operating hours. This type of enforcement has not resulted in large numbers of tickets
being issued but it has resulted in greater compliance of the restrictions.

It is the responsibility of the driver to ensure that they are not parking on waiting
restrictions during their hours of operation regardless of the mechanisms used to
enforce the restrictions.

The Council has brought disrepute onto this process by failing to properly
consider the views of the local community.

Before making the relevant Traffic Management Orders the Council must consider all
duly made objections submitted in response to the consultation. The report presented
to the Executive provides a response to objections received during the statutory
process and clearly shows that all representations have been considered.

Phase 1 Statutory Consultation - Of the 771 representations received during phase

one 371 were of a standard template objecting to the proposals but providing no
reason or grounds of objection. A further 124 were of a standard template objecting on

Report Template: 3



5.19

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

6.1

6.2

Page 8

the grounds of a reduction of residents’ parking spaces without considering the
introduction of a CPZ.

O
[...]

implementation.

There are no proposals at this time to introduce a CPZ scheme in the Muswell Hill
area. There are however roads, particularly Woodberry Crescent, that have expressed
support for the consideration of a scheme to prioritise parking for residents. Initiatives
to address this issue will be investigated during the 2007/08 fiscal year.

Any further consideration of a parking scheme for the residential roads of Muswell Hill
will be subject to demand/requests from residents.

Comments from Head of Legal Services

When considering whether to make a Traffic Management Order Members are bound
to consider all objections duly made but they are not bound to follow the views of the
majority of those responding to consultation. Members must also consider and give
appropriate weight to the traffic parking and amenity issues.

Comments of Director of Finance

Report Template: 5



8.1

9.1

Page 10

The comments of the Director of Finance are contained in the original report presented
to the Executive on the 20 March 2007.

Recommendation

That Members note the responses to the matters raised in the call in.

Report Template: 6



Page 11

‘CALL IN’ OF DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE

This form is to be used for the ‘calling in’ of decisions of the above bodies, in
accordance with the procedure set out in Section 1.3 of the Constitution.

[ TITLE OF MEETING [ The Executive

| DATE OF MEETING | 20" March 2007

MINUTE No. AND TITLE OF ITEM TEX182 Crouch End and Muswell Hill
Stop and Shop Schemes - Results of
Statutory Consultation

1. Reason for Call-In/ls it claimed to be outside the policy or budget
framework?

The proposal is not claimed to be outside the budget/policy framework.
However:

e The report agreed by the Executive contains errors in the
reporting of responses and petitions which the Committee needs
to consider.

e The Executive was given misleading information in relation to free
parking and this needs to be considered by the Committee.

» A number of proposed pay-and-display bays will be enforceable by
CCTV outside of the bays operating hours leading to confusion and
the possibility of large numbers of penalty notices being issued.

» The council has brought disrepute onto this process by failing to
properly consider the views of the local community.




Page 12

2. Variation of Action Proposed

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee should exercise its Scrutiny
powers to refer the decision back to the Executive for reconsideration
of the following:

e The overwhelming majority of responses were in favour of free
parking and the Council should alter the scheme to at least
include the first period of operating time free.

e The proposed scheme will have a significant impact on the local
community and this should therefore be subject to an early review
after 6 months during a normal busy period (not a holiday period
and without major road works or other disturbance to normal
operation) with a commitment that if this scheme, or parts of this
scheme, remain unwanted by the local community they will be
removed. Furthermore there should be a commitment that the
Stop-and-Shop scheme is not used to introduce CPZs
at a later date.

Signed: y / . N{
Councillor: /%%/ﬂ/( .................. (Please print name): MAW’W/’VE‘”@
/ o

Countersigned: A\

1. Councillor: ..... ....... ‘”‘““““:zw .......... (Please print name): iW %ig“%ﬁ\;

2. Councillor: ... (Please print name):&ﬁ%@w\ﬁ

3. Councillor: f/%gﬁjfw““iﬂf ...... (Please print name): fﬁ%wj;%;’é%f

4. Councillor: ....... bl e (Please print name): ..\

Date Submitted: 2 /\'7%’1/52« D 09 7

Date Received : é?%‘*,i!ﬁ%/é? © (055
(to be completed by the Non Executive Committees
Manager)

H

|
%,g H
et



Page 13

Notes:

1. Please send this form to:
Clifford Hart (on behalf of the Proper Officer)
Non Executive Committees Manager
7" Floor
River Park House
225 High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8HQ

Fax: 020 8489 2660

2. This form must be received by the Non Executive Committees
Manager by 1
[...]
rrangements

TEX178.

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 20 | HLDMS
February 2007 be confirmed that signed

TEX179.

BOUNDS GREEN CPZ - RESULTS OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment — Agenda ltem 7)

Councillor Demirci addressed our meeting and expressed concern that
responses made by a number of residents who had expressed
opposition to the proposals were not reflected in the report. Concern was
also expressed that a number of other residents of the area claimed not
to have been consulted and disquiet was voiced at the interpretation
given to some of the submissions made. With the consent of our Chair,
he then introduced Mr Shirish Sheth who made specific reference to the
objection received that the Scheme would have a detrimental impact on




Page 16

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE
TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2007

local businesses and that their staff would no longer be able to drive to
work. In this connection we noted that business bays and stop and shop
bays were contained within the proposals that would provide parking
availability for businesses during the operational hours of the proposed
CPZ. We also noted that, if we approved the proposals, the operation of
the CPZ would be subject to a review pending which consultations with
representatives of traders would be continued.

RESOLVED:
1. That, having considered the objections set out in the DUE
interleaved report, approval be granted to the implementation
of the proposed Bounds Green Compulsory Parking Zone
subject to:
a. formal withdrawal of the objection from the London
Borough of Enfield, or
b. consent to the Traffic Management Order proposal from
the Greater London Authority under Section 121B (d) of
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.
2. That approval also be granted to - DUE
e The removal of the pay and display element of the proposed
bays along Durnsford Road.
e Thorold Road and Manor Road not being included.
e Additional Sta
[...]
 of the objection from the London
Borough of Barnet, or
(i) Consent to the Traffic Management Order proposal from
the Greater London Authority under section 121B (d) of the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.
2. That the charges for parking places be those set out in the | DUE
consultation material at least until the Borough Review of
Parking Charges in May 2008.
TEX182.

CROUCH END AND MUSWELL STOP AND SHOP SCHEMES -
RESULTS OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION (Report of the
Director of Urban Environment — Agenda Item 10)

With the consent of our Chair and, having declared a personal interest
by virtue of living in the proposed ‘Stop and Shop’ area of Crouch End
and Muswell Hill, Councillor Newton addressed our meeting and advised
that he had conducted his own survey the findings of which differed from
the results of the statutory consultation conducted by officers which were
set out in the interleaved report. He expressed concern that the second
stage of the consultation had been conducted in the period shortly
before Christmas 2006 which was not appropriately timed as it coincided
with a busy time for traders. Also, the workshops arranged had not been
well attended and might not have been representative of local opinion
which he felt was opposed to the proposed scheme. Having expressed
the view that a sufficient improvement to parking problems in the area




Page 18

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE
TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2007

could be achieved by improved car park signage and through the use of
additional CCTV cameras he suggested that a review of the schemes
after six months rather than a year would be more appropriate and help
alleviate the concerns of local businesses.

We noted that a petition containing some 4,000 signatures in favour of
the scheme if it were free had been received but such provision was not
practicable for enforcement reasons. We also noted that measures were
required to address traffic congestion problems especially at the Crouch
End High Street/Muswell Hill ju
[...]
 Urban Environment

VPS4

Contact Officer; Alex Constantinides, Head of Highways

4.0  Director of Finance Comments
4.1 The Environmental Services capital budget for 2006/07 contains provisions of
£42k and £55k for the implementation of stop and shop measures in Crouch End
and Muswell Hill respectively. The cost of the schemes will not exceed the budget
provision.
5.0  Head of Legal Services Comments
5.1 Legal implications are set out in the body of the report at paragraph 9. These
summarise the statutory procedures that apply.
6.0 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
6.1 Representation received from Statutory Consultation conducted in June-Sept and
Nov-Dec 2006. 4
6.2 Council’s Draft Local Implementation Plan and Parking Enforcement Plan.
7.0 Strategic Implications
7.1 The proposals considered in this report are in accordance with the objectives of the

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec

Mayor's Transport Strategy, which are reflected within the Council’s Final Draft
Local Implementation Plan, which is currently with TfL as part of the approval
process. This plan contains the policy framework for both parking and road safety
and is summarised below.




8.0

8.1

8.2

Page 29

Local Implementation Plan (LIP)

Parking: Section 7.0 of the Parking and Enforcement Plan (the ‘PEP’), which forms
part of the LIP reiterates the Council’s intentions to improve parking conditions in
the Borough. The overall aim of the PEP s to support a better and safer
environment for the borough.

Key PEP policies include:

* The Council will assess the need for parking controls at junctions.

* The Council will allocate on-street kerb space in accordance with the Council’s
defined hierarchy of parking need.

* The Council will monitor, manage and review on-street pay and display parking
to help manage long-stay commuter parking and promote short stay and visitor
parking.

Road Safety: Section 6.0 of the LIP contains the Council’'s Road Safety Strategy

which d
[...]
utory consultation period to
enable any interested party the opportunity to make representation regarding the
Council’s intentions. As part of this procedure the Council must:

= Consult with the relevant statutory undertakers and service operators;

* Publish a notice in at least one local paper published in the area and in the
London Gazette;

* Take any such other steps considered appropriate for ensuring that adequate
publicity about the order is given to persons likely to be affected by its provisions.

* Making the proposed orders available for public inspection.

The Council carried out two phases of Statutory Consultation for the Crouch End and
Muswell Hill areas. The first phase of Statutory Consultation commenced in June and a
public notice was published in The London Gazette and Muswell Hill and Crouch End
Journal on the 22 June 2006. The period for representations was extended to the end
of September. The proposals were also published on the Council’s website.

A total of 1000 Statutory Consultation documents were hand delivered to shop
frontages and the first ten properties in the adjoining side roads in both the Muswell Hill
and Crouch End areas.

During the first phase of Statutory Consultation a large number of representations were
received from both areas objecting to the proposals on various grounds. In view of the
issues raised it was decided to enter into further consultation after workshop meetings
with residents’ and traders groups.

Further Statutory Consultation was conducted between the 30 November to the 28"
December 2006. A part of this process further Statutory Consultation documents were
distributed to the same properties as in the phase one process.

Interested parties also had the opportunity to view the plans and discuss the proposals
in person by making an appointment with Council Officers. There were 3 requests to
view the plans at River Park House 2 members of the public requested to view the
Muswell Hill Plans and one requested to
[...]
H ] - juapisel umeq 61
AdoopieH B I poom udenb spusil $1001 Aon 8l
juowes)
AdoopieH ] I (sse sal xale) DIAEQ Il
AdoopieH R I (001 paq|e Jo spudly ) SIOISSNOIP | 91
Je1od
uosdwoy |
AdoopieH l I ( yoyem ybisu ) 19194 Sl
‘ POOM
Adoop.ieH [ [ sse sai UojuA] Aqueg | vl
OMH
lossoy
AdoopieH | I (v 150 Jouiep ) ookor <l
0sse sjuepIsay usalb sipod B smayieiN
ewia L 11 [oMSNI pue (v 15 siswem) | s | “
. * dos|iv
AdoopieH [ | spoy Aejd HIN JO SPUSHA epup | ¥
joyseied
Juas JoN | - (v IfespioD ) Joebesen | O
6
B eiqwiay




Page 108

99x3 AjUQ Jaquialy / selpog |ewliod :sjejdwa | Hodey

(87
LE
w3 I - auoN o ersex
| T
jews B 'siapel] [[iH [IPMsnN WellIM
jrews l I (uoneI00SSY UdalLS) SIlo4 pue IiH lemsnpy) | Joxieg suuyd 62
uosdwis
aue| saebed ‘ younyo isipoyie :
AdoopieH ] ] _ yoInyo JsipoyidsiN HIN e 8z
AdoopieH I I ( H W paseq ) 1snu} AesuloH uAm uosily | 2z
AdoopieH [ ] [ ] sse sal J0 UsAIap 9z
Adoop.ieH [ [ poom suaanb jo spuaii Sz
yojem
AdoopieH [ [ ] yoiem ybieu asswsiyo4 ybiau vz
2IoWsSIO
Adoop.ieH e [ sse sai sjoddo) £z
AdoopieH [ H dnouib uonoe sisuoisuad B} pue HIA A
AdoopieH e e SSE SJUBUD) SMON 9AY 1z
e I . Yorem yBrou uoysni o

As |




Page 109

A%

o8x3 AjuQ Jequispy / seipog [ewlo :ajeidwa | podey

(uoneroossy sjuapisey suoisuely poomyang) | uuewbunp | 6€
irews ] I I uury
(Aempeoug 8¢
ews I L L lIiH I19MSNIN 98 ‘Sisljemar sjeg paqoy) | SV P1S
jrewy l I I (peOY UBAIY) SIO4 GO} ‘Alojo0JWIO ) Aey| Jo1ad LE
ew | (s1opei] HIN Uiim panjoaul Ajasop Aydoug 9
Ifetus I I osje ‘0L N 8NUaAY |[oMsn JO Juspisay) uie
pesysiym | G€
jrews | || ] (0L N ®nuBAY poomyaaig 1o JuspISay) yoer
rews I [ ] (0LN @nusAy susanD 4o juspisay) ueig uney | ¢
] ounsiy | ¢
lrewy ] ] (UoneIo0SSY S1USpISaY ied PIBHIlH) pUIESOY
rew3 I - | (01N @nUaAY poomuog Jo SjuapIsaY) oo |

litg pue UM




Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Call-In of the Executive Decision Relating To Crouch End and Muswell Hill Stop and Shop Schemes
	OVSC_2007.04.10_Agenda Item 05(ii)_Report of Dir of U

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2007 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Egan (substituting for Jones), Davies, 

Kober (substituting for Cooke), Whyte (Substituting for Newton) and 
Winskill 
 

 
Also Present: Indu Shukla 

REJCC Rep 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO178. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 
The webcast of this meeting can be viewed here: 
http://www.haringey.ukcouncil.net/site/#pp5137 
 
 

OSCO179. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cooke, who was 
substituted for by Councillor Kober. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Jones, who 
was substituted for by Councillor Egan. 
 
Councillor Newton, as lead call-in signatory was subtituted for by 
Councillor Whyte. 
 

OSCO180. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

OSCO181. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

OSCO182. 

 
CALL-IN OF THE EXECUTIVE DECISION RELATING TO CROUCH 

END AND MUSWELL HILL STOP AND SHOP SCHEMES 
 This special meeting of the committee was convened to consider the 

Call-In of Executive decision TEX182, Crouch End and Muswell Hill 
Stop and Shop Schemes – Results of Statutory Consultation.  This 
decision had been called in by Councillors Newton, Hoban, Oatway, 
Williams and Edge who stated that: 
 

- The report agreed by the Executive contained errors in the 
reporting of responses and petitions which the Committee 
needed to consider. 

 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2007 
 

- That the Executive was given misleading information in 
relation to free parking and that this needed to be 
considered by the Committee. 

 
- That a number of proposed pay-and-display bays would be 

enforceable by CCTV outside of the bays operating hours 
leading to confusion and the possibility of large numbers of 
penalty notices being issued.  

 
- That the Council had brought disrepute onto this process by 

failing to properly consider the views of the local community. 
 
The Call-In Signatories put forward a compromise proposal would be a 
period of ‘free parking’, where drivers would not have to pay for a short 
initial period of time.  It was stated that a similar scheme was 
operating successfully in the London Borough of Hillingdon.   
 
The Senior Lawyer, speaking on behalf of the Monitoring Officer, then 
confirmed that the Executive decision TEX182 did indeed fall within 
the Council’s policy and budget framework.  He also confirmed that 
the Executive could not be mandated by the results of consultation. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment and Conservation, Councillor 
Brian Haley, argued that the Council’s scheme was justified.  He 
stated that the Hillingdon ‘free parking’ period scheme was a new 
innovation the results of which were yet to be seen, and noted that a 
similar scheme in Bristol had been discontinued due to problems with 
enforcement and abuse.  He argued that the revenue income 
generated by the scheme would not be significant, and that the aim of 
the scheme was to achieve traffic movement, which was a problem 
seen as requiring attention in the two areas. 
 
The former Leader of the Council, Councillor Charles Adje, addressed 
the committee, stating that whilst he was Leader he had received 
representations asking for the traffic problem in Crouch End and 
Muswell Hill to be addressed by the Council. 
 
The committee received representations from residents and traders 
objecting to the proposals and stating their concerns that it would 
adversely effect business in Muswell Hill and Crouch End. 
 
Members raised concerns over consultation and involvement of ward 
Members, and questioned whether a more holistic approach to traffic 
management would have been appropriate.  Officers stated that they 
had been involved in discussions with ward Councillors, and that the 
views of residents were discussed at a series of workshops as part of 
the extensive consultation process.   
 
Following a discussion and a number of points of clarification given by 
officers to Member concerns, Councillor Winskill MOVED a MOTION 
that the decision TEX182, Crouch End and Muswell Hill Stop and 
Shop Schemes, be referred back to the decision maker, that being the 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2007 
 

Executive, advising them to look at other schemes and ways in which 
the objectives of the Local Implementation Plan could be achieved by 
ways other than a one size fits all pay and display scheme, taking on 
board the views of residents.  On there being three votes in favour 
(Councillor Davies, Whyte and Winskill) and four against (Councillors 
Bull, Bevan, Egan and Kober), the MOTION fell. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That no further action be taken by the Committee in respect of 
decision TEX182: Crouch End and Muswell Hill Stop and Shop 
Schemes. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


